#### RESOLUTION

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING CITY OF BURLESON STREET CLOSURES ASSOCIATED WITH OPENDOOR CHURCH EASTER EVENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas ("City"), is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

**WHEREAS,** under Chapter 70 of the Code of Ordinances, the Easter event must be approved by the Burleson City Council due to closing or impacting a public street, sidewalk, or trail; impacting or hindering the regular flow of traffic; and

**WHEREAS**, the event organizer, OpenDoor Church, requests certain streets in the city limits be closed at certain times for an Easter event; and

**WHEREAS**, after reviewing the matter, the City Council desires to approve the closure of certain streets as set forth in the resolution.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

#### Section 1.

The City Manager or his appointee(s) is authorized to provide approval of necessary street closures for Easter event as set forth in Exhibit A.

#### Section 2.

This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED,	, AND SO RESOI	L <b>VED</b> by the City Council of the City of
Burleson, Texas, on the	day of	, 20
		Chris Fletcher, Mayor
		City of Burleson, Texas
ATTEST:		APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
Amanda Campos, City Secretary	7	E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney

## **EXHIBIT A:**

Street closures necessary for OpenDoor Church's Easter event on Saturday, March 23, 2024.

## **Street Closures**

The closure time is from 10 a.m. - 3 p.m. on Saturday, March 23, 2024.

- E. Miller Street from S. Clark Street 216 E. Miller Street
- S. Clark Street from E. Miller Street to Rigney Way
- Rigney Way from S. Clark Street to the end of church parking lot

